=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 August 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Carlo Gibbs Bethnal Green North;
Councillor Zara Davis Millwall;

Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

4.3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 August 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a New Premises Licence for Café Pont,
Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road, London E14 4AF
(LSC 15/011)

Application for a New Premises Licence for 108 Brick
Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 16/011)

Application for a New Premises Licence for 118-122
Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 17/011)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT

PAGE
NUMBER

3-14

15 - 56

57 -100

101 - 148

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

Millwall;

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown;

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown;



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decis
[...]
umber of holder

File Only
020 7364 7446

Page 15



3.0

3.1

3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

Background

This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for:
Café Pont, Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road, E14 4AF

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the nature of the application as:
(see page 7 of application form).

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
Monday to Sunday 10:00 hours — 23:00 hours

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment:
For recorded music and anything like recorded music
Monday to Sunday 07:00 hours — 23:30 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
Monday to Sunday 07:00 hours — 23:30 hours

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 2.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7" January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
This is available on the Government’s website, www.culture.gov.uk. It
was substantially revised on the 28 June 2007.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has
developed it further.

Representations

All representations have to meet basic legal and administrative
requirements. If they fail to do so they cannot be accepted. When

Page 16



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

rejected the person sending in the representation must be written to, and
an explanation for rejection g
[...]
 No. Agenda ltem No.

Unclassified | LSC 16/011

Report of: Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health Commercial

Originating Officer:

Nick Kemp - Licensing Officer

Title: Licensing Act 2003

Application for the grant of a new the
Premises Licence for 108 Brick Lane,
London, E1 6RL.

Ward affected:
Spitalfields & Banglatown

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Prova London Limited

Name and

Address of Premises: Preem, 108 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL.

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003

e The sale of alcohol by retail
¢ Regulated Entertainment — recorded
music.

Objectors: Environmental Health

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections

then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper"

File Only

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
020 7364 7446

D:\modemgov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\z\S\S\Alooozs882\10819@@1&0\5%on1.doc



3.0
3.1

3.2

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a new Premises Licence for:
108 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL.

A copy of the application licence is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the nature of the application as:
This is an Indian restaurant. We will serve food and drinks.

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 12:00 noon to 23:30 hours.

Regulated Entertainment
Monday to Sunday 12:00 noon to 23:30 hours.

Hours premises is open to the public:
Monday to Sunday 12:00 noon to 00:00 midnight.

A map showing the situation of premises in local area is included as
Appendix 2.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The policy was adopted by the
Full Council on the 8 December 2004.

Relevant Sections of the policy
[...]
lication for a new Premises Licence for
Originating Officer: 118-122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL.

Nick Kemp Licensing Officer
Ward affected: Spitalfields & Banglatown

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Pushpita UK Limited
Name and
Address of Premises: 118-122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL.

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003

Sale of alcohol by retail
Provide regulated entertainment
Late Night Refreshment

Objectors: Local Residents
Metropolitan Police
Planning Enforcement
Environmental Protection

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

File Only
020 7364 7446

Page 101



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

Background

This is an application for a new premises licence for
118 — 122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the nature of the application as:
“This is an Indian restaurant. We will serve the food and drinks”.

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)
Monday to Sunday 12:00 noon — 02:00 hours the following day.

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment:
Recorded music
Monday to Sunday 12:00 noon — 02:00 hours the following day.

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours — 02:00 hours the following day.

Hours premises is open to the public:
Monday to Sunday 12:00 noon — 02:00 hours the following day.

Note:- Members may wish to note that in relation to the sale of alcohol
this is the same as when the premises closes to the public. It is difficult to
see how the licence holder will ensure that the licence conditions are met.
The problem, of course, is that if sales continue until the last minute the
premises cannot be 
[...]
 m E

Map of: Notes:

118-122 Brick Lane -
small scale

Produced 19 July 2010 from Ordnance Survey digital data and
incorporating surveyed revision available at this date. © Crown
Copyright 1988,

Reproduction in whole or part is prohibited without prior
permission of Ordnance Survey

Supplied by London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Licence Number: LA100019288

Page 132

httn-//ahoicwel /earviet/ram eeri periman Faiman?QearvicaName=NV Wardce & Cliant

Scale 1:2500

10/07/7°010



Appendix 3

Page 133



Page 134



%z METROPOLITAN
85| 'POLICE

TERRITORIAL POLICING

Working together for a safer London

HT - Tower Hamiets Borough

Ms Randall Licensing Office
Bethnal Green Police Station
12 Victoria Park Square
Bethnal Green
E2 ONZ

Telephone: 0208 217 6699

Facsimile:

Email: Alan.Cruickshank@met.police.uk
www.met.police.uk

Your ref:
Our ref:

25th June 2010

Dear Ms Randall

Re: Premises Licence application
118 Brick Lane, E1 6RL

| write with reference to the above application, which was received in this office on
the 2nd June 2010

Please accept this letter as notification that the police, as a responsible authority, are
objecting to this application on the grounds that if granted in full, two out of the four
licensing objectives will not be met; namely

Prevention of crime and disorder
Prevention of public nuisance.

Brick Lane is already a very busy area, oné which would be suitable for a saturation
policy. Although the night time economy is important it has to be balanced between
the needs of the local businesses and those of the local residents.

| believe that the hours applied for are excessive. The hours exceed the vast majority
of other restaurants’ hours in Brick Lane. If the licence was to be granted, | believe
there would be a number of other restaurants that would apply for similar hours. This
would have a detrimental effect on the lives of the local population.

Although the overall figures in regard to crime cannot be placed against any
individual premise
[...]
pared to 4, five weeks prior to the
order.

Drug possession increased from 11 to 14. However drug supply decreased from 3 to 1
Theft person decreased from 8 to 5 and other theft (handbags etc) fell from 24 to 16
There was no displacement of crimes to surrounding wards during this period.

Over the last year, | believe the police and its local authority partners have worked
together to improve the lives of the local residents. | cannot see by granting this
application it would be of benefit to the local community. | ask the committee to reject this
application.

If however the committee is to grant the application, | would like them to consider the
following:

Times

1. All licensable activities
Mon - Sun 1200 - 2330
Opening Hours

Mon - Sun 1200 - midnight.
Page 136



Christmas and New Year to be applied for by means of a TEN (or agreed hours of
licensable activities until 0030, closing at 0100)

Conditions

1. Install / maintain CCTV

The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any recordings shall be
retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 31 days. A
system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete
audit trail maintained. The system will comply with other essential legislation, and all
signs as required will be clearly displayed. The system will be maintained and fully
operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any licensable
activity. There must also be someone on the premises, who can download the
images and present them immediately on request by a police officer or other
responsible authority,

Alan Cruickshank PC 189HT

Page 137



Page 138



Appendix 4

Page 139



Page 140



ZB

TOWER HAMLETS

Development & Renewal Directorate
Planning Enforcement

Mulberry Place (AH)

PO Box 55739

To Licensing Department 5 Clove Crescent
From Planning Enforcement London E14 1BY
Contact Cain Duncan Tel 020 7364 3975
. 39 Fax 020 7364 5415
Extension s e-mail cain.duncan@t
[...]
clubs. With the influx of these types of uses
has come an influx of people and Brick Lanes reputation as a place to eat and go out has
become famous for Londoners and tourists alike. No one wishes to see the unique culture of

Page 141



Brick Lane eroded but there needs to be a balance between night time activities and the right
to a period of piece and quiet for the many residents who live in the area.

The Planning Enforcement Team has conducted a number of visits down Brick Lane,
including in the early hours of the morning. There is a large amount of activity on the streets,
especially up until 17am, when many of the bars at Truman’s Brewery close. After this time
(assuming no temporary events are occurring at any of the Truman Brewery venues) activity
tends to die down as people drift away from the area or to other late night venues in the city.

Allowing the opening of this venue to 2am will result in noise and disturbances to residents
later into the evening then what currently occurs, especially as people leave the venue and
walk through residential streets in high spirits, shouting and laughing.

There is already a serious issue in Brick Lane with the cumulative effect of having so many
bars and restaurants in a small area, on a narrow road. Visits by officers have witnessed
numerous issues with people fighting on the streets, urinating, shouting, drinking and
generally being anti-social.

| would refer to the Council’s Licensing Policy which states the following:

More scrutiny should be given to premises operating past midnight on Friday and Saturdays, past
11.30pm on Mondays to Thursdays and past 10.30pm on Sundays. In particular the following
points should be taken into consideration.

« The location of the premises and the general character of the area in which the premises are
situated. (i.e. does the area include residential or business premises likely to be adversely
affected).

« The proposed hours during which licensable activities will be take place and the proposed
hours during which customers will be permitted to remain on the premises.

» The adequacy of the applicant's proposals to address the issues of (a) the prevention of
crime and disorder and (b) the prevention of public nuisance.

« Where the premises have been previously licensed, the past operation of the premises.

« Whether customers have access to public transport when arriving at or leaving the premises
at night time and in the early hours of the morning.

« The proximity of the premises to other licensed premises in the vicinity and the hours of those
other premises.

The location of the premises is in an area where residential properties are likely to be adversely
affected by noise from patrons leaving the venue.

No information had been given on how the applicant intends to address the issue of patrons
leaving the venue in the early hours of the morning and what measures will be taken to manage
clients and control noise as they disperse away from the venue. There is little in the way of public
transport at this time of night, in the immediate vicinity of the venue and patrons would be required
to wall through residential streets to Aldgate, Liverpool Street, or Bethnal Green Road.

The continued granting of Premises Licences for new premises and for longer hours has now
reached a point where the area is completely overwhelmed with people on Friday and
Saturday evenings. Approving this Premises License for this venue will cause a public
nuisance for people living in the area far later into the night. The current situation is hardly
tolerable let alone allowing another premise in this area to operate until 2am.

Page 142



Conclusion

Planning Enforcement do not support the application by Pushpita Ltd to supply alcohol at 118-122
Brick Lane until 2am as this will cause a serious public nuisance to surrounding residential
occupiers later into the evening then what currently occurs. Brick Lane has reached a point where
the late night economy is drawing uncontrollably large volumes of people to the area, late at night
(especially on weekends) and this is causing a serious late night noise and disturbance issue to
residents who live in the area. The granting of this Premises License will not maintain a balance
between commercial activities and residential amenity, in an area where this is clearly required.

As an aside, the hours being applied for cannot legally be implemented as the premises does not
have planning permission nor is planning permission likely to be granted.

The Local Planning Authority would support the application if the hours of operation were restricted
to 12 midnight, in accordance with the applicant’s planning permission.

Cain Duncan
Planning Enforcement Officer

Page 143



Page 144



Appendix 5

Page 145



Page 146



Page 1 of' 1

Nick Kemp

From: Derrick Harrington

Sent: 24 June 2010 15:29

To: Jacqueline Randall

Cc: lain Pendrigh; Mohshin Ali; Nick Kemp; Kathy Driver

Subject: Re: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE-118,BRICK LANE, E1

Jacqui

Re: THE LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE
118,BRICK LANE, E1

| have carefully examined the application dated the 21st May 2010 submitted by Pushpita UK Ltd in respect of
the above premises.

After careful examination of the application, | regret that | have no alternative but to OBJECT to this
application for the following reasons:

(1) The hours of opening to the public are stipulated to be (i.e.) from 12 noon to 02.00 hours seven days a

week.
The proposed hours of opening are therefore, both excessive and unreasonable in my professional

opinion.

(2) The hours proposed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises are exactly the same as the
proposed opening hours with no 30 minutes "drinking up time" allowed for by
patrons which is unworkable. This is both unrealistic and unacceptable.

(3) Section L of the application form relating to the application for a Late Night Refreshment License has
been left blank by the applicant and not filled in at all even though the applicant intends
for the premises to remain open until 02.00 hrs seven days a week.

(4) The managerial controls referred to in how the applicant intends to address the serious issues relating to
the Prevention of Public Nuisance have not been properly addressed and are
totally inadequate.

In light of the above, | have no alternative but to OBJECT to the granting of a new Premises License in this
instance.

D C Harrington

Principal Environmental Health
Officer

June, 2010

Page 147

29/06/2010



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for CafÃ© Pont, Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road, London E14 4AF (LSC 15/011)
	Cafe Pont Appendices Only

	4.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for 108 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 16/011)
	108 Brick Lane Appendices Only

	4.3 Application for a New Premises Licence for 118-122 Brick Lane, London, E1 6RL (LSC 17/011)
	118 Brick Lane Appendices Only Part 1v2




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2010

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)
Councillor Zara Davis
Councillor Amy Whitelock
Officers Present:
Cain Duncan — (Planning Enforcement Officer)
Derrick Harrington — (Principal Environment Health Officer)
Nick Kemp — (Licensing Officer)
Kerry Mure — (Senior Lawyer)
(

Simmi Yesmin — (Senior Committee Officer)

Applicants In Attendance:

Peter Glazebrook - (Café Pont)

Tom Haworth - (Café Pont)

Azmal Hussain - (108/118 Brick Lane
Mahima Khatun - (108/118 Brick Lane)
Hannah Platt - (The Old Distillery)

Objectors In Attendance:

Alan Cruickshank - (Metropolitan Police)
Jane Curtis - (118 Brick Lane)
John Crichley - (118 Brick Lane)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Zara Davis declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.1,
application for a new premises licence for Café Pont, Block D, Unit 5, 14
Hertsmere Road, London E14 4AF on the basis that the premises was in her
ward, however she confirmed that she had not had any discussions regarding
this application prior to the hearing.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.

4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFE PONT,
BLOCK D, UNIT 5, 14 HERTSMERE ROAD, LONDON E14 4AF (LSC
15/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report which detailed the application for a new premises license for Café Pont,
Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road, London E14 4AF. It was noted that an
objection had been received by a local resident.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Peter Glazebrook, Counsel for the applicant
explained that they were applying for the same terms as a previous licence
which was granted for the premises when trading as Café Beluga.

He explained that Café Pont would be different and independent from other
café bars, It would be food driven with alcohol as an ancillary and had 40/50
covers. He also mentioned that there may have been some confusion as the
objector may have felt that the entertainment license would be used to play
music in outside area of the café, however he confirmed that the regulated
entertainment would only be used for background music inside the premises.

Mr Glazebrook then introduced Tomas Haworth, the Designated Premises
Supervisor for Café Pont, he explained that he had 10 years of experience in
the restaurant trade. It was highlighted that no regulated body had objected to
the application or raised any concerns or complaints.

It was noted that the times of the opening hours, sale of alcohol and regulated
entertainment was incorrectly detailed in the licensing report on page 16 of
the agenda. The applicant confirmed that the times should reflect what was
detailed in the original application in appendix 1 of the report.

The Chair reported that the objector was not present at the meeting and
therefore Members noted and considered the written objection detailed on
page 51 of the agenda.

In response to questions, the following was noted, that very light background
music would be played during breakfast hours, that windows and doors would



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

be shut however during the summer these might be left open, that
background music would not be used for the seating area outside the
premises and it was confirmed the outside area associated with the premises
would be used for dining as is done currently.

In response to a question, Mr Haworth stated that he did not want to restrict
customers from using the outside area associated with the premises area, he
explained the bar next door to the premises, did have a sign up asking
customers not to use the outside area after 23:30 hours, however this was a
voluntary agreement without any conditions/restrictions on the license. It was
noted that the applicant would like the background music to remain playing
until the closing time. Mr Haworth did not feel that premises being opened till
the hours applied for would cause great disturbance to local residents.

Mr Glazebrook explained that the applicant would operate the same terms as
his predecessor and had strong stringent measures in place to prevent the
concerns of local residents in terms of public nuisance.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 6.45pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.10pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard from the applicant and taking in the views of the objector,
Members decided to grant the application, with conditions, based on the
licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.

RESOLVED

That the new application for Café Pont, Block D, Unit 5, 14 Hertsmere Road,
London E14 4AF be GRANTED, with the following conditions;

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)

Monday to Saturday from 10:00 hours — 23:00 hours
Sunday from 11:00 hours — 22:30 hours

The Provision for Regulated Entertainment
(For recorded music and anything like recorded music)

Monday to Saturday from 07:00 hours — 23:30 hours
Sunday from 07:00 hours — 23:00 hours

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Saturday from 07:00 hours — 23:30 hours
Sunday from 07:00 hours — 23:00 hours

Conditions



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1. The outside area associated with the premises be closed and free of
customers by 23:00 hours on Mondays to Saturdays and by 22:30
hours on Sundays.

2. No music should be audible outside the premises above the
background level at any time.

3. Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists of
the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents
and to leave the premises and area quietly.

6.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 108 BRICK LANE,
LONDON, E1 6RL (LSC 16/011)

The application was resolved prior to the hearing as conditions were agreed
with the applicant. Therefore this application did not require consideration by
the Licensing Sub Committee.

7. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 118-122 BRICK
LANE, LONDON, E1 6RL (LSC 17/011)

At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, introduced the report which
detailed the application for a new premises license for 118 Brick Lane,
London E1 6RL. It was noted that an objections had been received by the
Metropolitan Police, Environmental Protection, Planning Enforcement and
local residents.

At the request of the Chair Mr Azmal Hussain, applicant explained that the
license had elapsed and wanted a like to like license as previously granted.
He explained that there were a couple of off licenses in the area which had
sale of alcohol licenses until 03:00 hours in the morning and other restaurants
on Brick Lane had licenses until 02:00 hours and therefore requested that the
sub-committee grant the license. He also stated that he was happy for
conditions to be imposed to help promote the licensing objectives.

Mr Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police, referred to his statement on page
135 of the agenda and explained that Brick Lane was already a very busy
area, one which would be suitable for a saturation policy. He highlighted that
the night time economy was important, however needed to be balanced
between the needs of the residents and those of the local businesses. He
explained that the hours were excessive and the hours exceeded the vast
majority of other restaurants in Brick Lane. He believed that if the license was
to be granted in its entirety there would be a number of other restaurants that
would apply for similar hours and this would have a detrimental effect on the
lives of the local residents.

Mr Cain Duncan, Planning Enforcement, referred to his statement on page
141 of the agenda and explained that planning enforcement did not support
the application to supply alcohol until 02:00 hours, as this would cause



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

serious public nuisance to surrounding residential occupiers later into the
evening then what currently occurs. He stated that brick lane had reached a
point where the late night economy is drawing uncontrollable large volumes of
people to the area, late at night especially in weekends and is causing serious
late night noise and disturbance issues to residents who live in the area. He
explained that the granting of the premises license will not maintain a balance
between commercial activities and residential amenity.

He also explained that the hours being applied for could not legally be
implemented as the premises did not have planning permission nor was
planning permission likely to be granted. It was noted that he would support
the application if the hours of operation were restricted to midnight in
accordance with the granting of planning permission.

Derrick Harrington, Environmental Protection referred to his statement on
page 147 of the agenda and stated that the applicant had told him that he had
sent in an application with amended hours, however this had not been
received and therefore Environmental Protection was still in objection the
application. He explained that the hours are both excessive and unreasonable
and lacked managerial control.

Mr Harrington explained that the applicant had not applied for late night
refreshments and the hours proposed for the sale of alcohol for consumption
on the premises was the same as the proposed opening hours with no 30
minutes drinking up period. He suggested that if the application is to be
granted then the same hours and conditions be imposed as agreed and
resolved for the applicant’s application for 108 Brick Lane.

The Chair then invited residents who wished to address the Committee, Jane
Curtis, and John Critchley, spoke in objection to the application, each
addressing similar concerns in relation to noise nuisance, public disorder,
anti-social behaviour, and crime and disorder.

It was noted that all residents who had made representations were sent
notifications letters informing them of the meeting on 16" June 2010.

In response to a question Mr Cruickshank explained that on 23" July 2010
during the consultation period he had seen people drinking in premises at
21:00 hours, when there was no premises license for the sale of alcohol.

In response to further questions, the applicant confirmed that it was two
premises which were linked through the basement, that he believed that
customers could bring their own drinks if there was no premise license, that
there was 60/70 covers for each premises and that he already employed SIA
door staff. Concerns were raised as to the warning letters, Mr Hussain
explained that he did not apply for planning permission because he wasn’t
aware that he required planning permission. In response to another question
Mr Hussain confirmed that CCTV cameras would be in operation within the
premise.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.45pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.40pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard from applicant, local residents and officers representing the
Metropolitan Police, Environmental Protection and Planning Enforcement, the
decision was to grant the application in part with a number of conditions.

The Sub-Committee considered the application based on the information that
was provided at the meeting, giving due weight to planning and environmental
issues in this instance. However the decision was ultimately decided in regard
to the licensing objectives, in this case, the prevention of crime and disorder
and the prevention of public nuisance.

It was noted that the Sub-Committee could only impose conditions that related
to the licensing objectives and believed that it was not within their remit to
impose all conditions suggested by Planning Enforcement, however hoped a
voluntary agreement could be reached between the applicant and Council’s
Planning Enforcement Department.

RESOLVED

That the new application for 118-122 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL be Granted
in part with the following conditions;

Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales)

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:30 hours

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment
(Recorded music only)

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
Sunday from 12:00 hours to 22:30 hours

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours
Sunday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Conditions

1. No regulated entertainment is to be provided except low key
background music only. A noise limiter is to be installed, the settings
(maximum music noise levels generated) of which are to be set and
agreed beforehand with the Environmental Protection Service, and the
agreed level be made available to the public on request.

2. To ensure, as far as reasonably practical, that patrons who enter and
exit the premises especially late at night will act quietly and



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

considerately at all times by ensuring prominent and clearly legible
notices to be displayed at all exists of the premises requesting patrons
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and
area quietly.

3. At all times, two trained SIA security staff will be on duty within the
premises, with one on each door, for door control to maintain good
order and public safety.

4. The premise is required to have CCTV cameras installed, covering the
premises internally and externally.

5. That the CCTV system should incorporate a recording facility and any
recording should be retained and stored in a suitable and secure
manner for a minimum of 31 days. A system should be in place to
maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail
maintained. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the
premises is open for licensable activities and during all times when
customers remain on the premises. Recordings shall be made
available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer
throughout the preceding 31 day period.

6. No food or drink will be allowed to be consumed outside the premises.
7. There will be no early morning (before 08:00 hours) or late night (after

19:00 hours) deliveries of food and drink to the premises. No bottles or
refuse will be placed outside the premises after 21:00 hours.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

8.1  Application for a Temporary Event Notice for 4th to 5th September 2010
at The Old Distillery, 33-35 Commercial Road, E1 1LD

This item was withdrawn by the applicant at the meeting. Therefore the
application did not require consideration by the Licensing Sub Committee.

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs
Licensing Sub Committee



